

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. RAJASHEKER REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2018
IN
WP NO: 41856 OF 2018

Between:

V. Madhusudan Reddy, S/o V. Ramachandra Reddy,

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 41856 OF 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by the Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Sanga Reddy.
3. The Tahsildar, Ramachandrapuram. Mandal Sanga Reddy.
4. Smt. Manne Susheela, W/o late Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.
5. Smt. Jeevana Hyothi, W/o Anand D/o Late Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.
6. Smt. Khaitaputam Srilatha, W/o Yadagiri D/o Late Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.
7. Smt. Swathi, D/o late Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.)

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner	:	SRI J.C. FRANCIS
Counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 3	:	AGP FOR REVENUE (TG)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the W.P., the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the proceedings bearing No.F3/2252/2016 dated 8-3-2018 pending disposal of WP No. 41856 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that revision is entertained regarding correction of entries after period of 18 years after making entries in favour of the petitioner. He also submits that after long lapse of time, the revision cannot be entertained for correction of entries in revenue records.

Heard learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue.

In view of the same, there shall be interim stay as prayed for.

**Sd/- M. MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

- 1 The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
- 2 The District Collector, Sanga Reddy.
- 3 The Tahsildar, Ramachandrapuram. Mandal Sanga Reddy.
- 4 Smt.Manne Susheeela, W/o late Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.
- 5 Smt Jeevana Hyothi, W/o Anand D/o Late Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.
- 6 Smt.Khaitaputam Srilatha, W/o Yadagiri D/oLate Swamy, R/o 2-67, Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS, Sanga Reddy District.
- 7 Smt Swathi, D/o late Swamy, R/o 2-67.Old Ramachandrapuram Near ZPHS,Sanga Reddy District. (1 to 7 by RPAD)
- 8 One CC to Sri J.C.Francis, Advocate (OPUC)
- 9 Two CCs to GP for Revenue (TG), High Court of Judicature at Hyd. (OUT)
- 10 One spare copy

BJLB

HIGH COURT

ARR, J

DATED :20-11-2018



ORDER

IA. NO. 1 OF 2018

IN

WP NO. 41856 OF 2018

INTERIM STAY